

## CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 109 EAST OLIVE STREET, BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701 MONDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2019, 6:00 P.M.

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
- 3. Remain Standing for a Moment of Silent Prayer
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Recognition/Proclamations
- 6. Public Comment
- 7. Consent Agenda
  - A. Consideration of approving the Minutes of the January 28, 2019 Regular City Council Meeting, as requested by the City Clerk Department. (Recommend the reading of minutes be dispensed and approved as printed.)
  - B. Consideration of approving Bills, Payroll, and Electronic Transfers Purchases in the amount of \$7,846,026.30, as requested by the Finance Department. (Recommend the Bills, Payroll, and Electronic Transfers be allowed in the amount of \$7,846,026.30, and orders drawn on the Treasurer for the various amounts as funds are available.)
  - C. Consideration of approving appointments to various Boards and Commissions, as requested by the Administration Department. (Recommend Tim Gleason be appointed to the Central Illinois Regional Broadband Network Board (CIRBN) and Angie McLaughlin be appointed to the John M. Scott Health Care Commission.)
  - D. Consideration of an Interlocal Agreement with McLean County regarding the 2018 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant Program Award, as requested by the Police Department. (Recommend the Interlocal Agreement with McLean County for the Justice Assistance Grant be approved, and the Mayor, City Attorney, and Interim City Clerk be authorized to execute the Agreement and authorize the Police Department to accept the funds when awarded.)
  - E. Consideration of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the McLean County for Booking Fees, in the amount of \$27,720 annually, as

- requested by the Police Department. (Recommend The Intergovernmental Agreement with the McLean County for Booking Fees be approved and the Mayor, the Chief of Police and Interim City Clerk be authorized to execute the Agreement.)
- F. Consideration of a Resolution approving the 2019 John M. Scott Health Trust Grant Awards and Programmatic Agreements in the amount of \$305,001, as requested by the Community Development Department Office of Grants Administration. (Recommend the Resolution approving the 2019 John M. Scott Health Trust Grant Awards and Programmatic Agreements be approved, and the Mayor and Interim City Clerk be authorized to execute all necessary documents.)
- G. Consideration of a Resolution authorizing a Change Order, in the amount of \$163,362, for the FY 2019 Sewer Rehabilitation Agreement awarded to Hoerr Construction, Inc., on November 26, 2018 (Bid No. 2019-18), for the purpose of funding manhole rehabilitation within the project site, as requested by the Public Works Department. (Recommend the Resolution authorizing a Change Order in the amount of \$163,362 for the FY 2019 Sewer Rehabilitation Agreement awarded to Hoerr Construction, Inc. be approved and the Mayor and Interim City Clerk be authorized to execute the Resolution.)
- H. Consideration of an Ordinance amending Ordinance 2017-11 and providing an additional year for the completion of certain public improvements in the Third Addition to Shirk Commercial Subdivision, as requested by the Community Development Department. (Recommend the Ordinance amending Ordinance 2017-11 and providing an additional year for the completion of certain public improvements in the Third Addition to Shirk Commercial Subdivision be adopted, and the Mayor and Interim City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents.)
- I. Consideration of adopting an Ordinance approving an Amendment to the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement with the Public Building Commission and McLean County, reducing the City's rental payment for FY 2020 by \$94,074, as requested by the Legal Department. (Recommend the Ordinance approving an Amendment to the 2015 Amended and Restated Lease Agreement be entered into between Public Building Commission of McLean County be approved, and the Mayor and Interim City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents.)
- J. Consideration of a Petition for the Lake Bloomington Lease Transfer of Lot 26 in Block 2 in Camp Kickapoo from Anvil Real Estate, Inc. to Lezlee K. Dillon, as requested by the Public Works Department. (Recommend

the Lake Lease Transfer be approved, and the Mayor and Interim City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents.)

## 8. Regular Agenda

- A. Consideration of approving an Ordinance Amending Chapters 2 and 22 of the Bloomington Municipal Code creating a Technology Commission. (Recommend the Ordinance Amending Chapters 2 and 22 of the City Code to Create a Technology Commission be approved and authorize the Mayor and Interim City Clerk to execute the necessary documents.) (Brief overview by Tim Gleason, City Manager; Presentation by Jamie Mathy, Alderman, 5 minutes; and City Council discussion, 5 minutes.)
- 9. City Manager's Discussion
- 10. Mayor's Discussion
- 11. City Aldermen's Discussion
- 12. Executive Session Cite Section
- 13. Adjournment
- 14. Notes